
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 18 January 2011 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

at the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Moncur 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor P. Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Councillor Preece 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Doran 
 

Councillor Howe 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2010.  
 

  

* 4. St Wilfrid's Catholic High School: Outcome 
of the Consultation on the Proposal to Close 
the School 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 11 - 
30) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  5. Performance of Schools Key Stage 4 and 
Key Stage 5 

All Wards; (Pages 31 - 
42) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  6. Primary Capital Programme: Additional 
Works 

Molyneux; (Pages 43 - 
46) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  7. Children's Services 2010 Annual 
Assessment Letter from Ofsted 

All Wards; (Pages 47 - 
54) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  8. Re-inspection of Youth Offending Work in 
Sefton (YOS) 

All Wards; (Pages 55 - 
58) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  

  



4 

 

  9. Appointment of Local Representatives to 
Governing Bodies of Maintaining Schools 

All Wards; (Pages 59 - 
64) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY 20 DECEMBER 2010. MINUTE NO.S 67, 68 AND 69 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

29 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON TUESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Cuthbertson and Preece 

Mr. A.Bell, Archdiocesan Representative 
Mr. R. Gregson, Sefton Governors’ Forum 

 
 
62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
  
Member/Officer 
  

Minute Reason Action 

Peter Morgan – 
Strategic Director 
– Children, 
Schools and 
Families 

65 – Petition – 
Proposal to 
Consult on the 
Closure of St 
Wilfrid’s Catholic 
School. 
 

Personal – 
Spouse is an 
employee of a 
Catholic High 
School in the 
Borough. 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor 
Moncur 

67 - Schools 
Access 
Initiative: 
Additional 
Schemes 

Personal – 
Children attend 
school 
mentioned 
within the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon. 

 
 
64. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 7 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

30 

65. PETITION - PROPOSAL TO CONSULT ON CLOSURE OF ST 
WILFRID'S HIGH SCHOOL, BOOTLE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered, in accordance with Rule 27 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules of the Constitution, a petition 
signed by 3,983 residents of the Borough regarding the proposal to consult 
on closure of St Wilfrid’s High School, Bootle. The petition supported the 
alternative proposal being developed by governors of St.Wilfrid’s and St. 
George of England High School, to develop a merged school on one site, 
using the best practice and specialisms of each school and called upon 
Sefton Council to support the proposal in principle and work with partners 
to develop an excellent school offering parents a choice of school in the 
Bootle and Litherland area. 
 
Mr. J.Murphy, on behalf of the petitioners, addressed the Cabinet Member 
in support of the terms of the petition. 
  
The Cabinet Member advised the petitioners that the consultation on the 
proposals in relation to St. Wilfrid’s High School was still ongoing and Mr 
Murphy’s representations would be considered as part of that process, 
which would be reported to a future meeting of the Cabinet Member.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Planning Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families be 
requested to consider Mr Murphy’s representations as part of the on-going 
consultation process in relation to the proposals regarding St.Wilfrid’s High 
School. 
 
 
66. 2010 ANNUAL UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION OF CONTACT, 

REFERRAL AND ASSESSMENT ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN 
SEFTON'S CHILDREN'S SERVICE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director-
Children, Schools and Families providing information regarding the 
outcome letter from Ofsted in relation to the 2010 Annual Unannounced 
Inspection of the Contact, Referral and Assessment arrangements within 
Sefton’s Children’s Service. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the contents of the outcome letter  in relation to the 2010 Annual 

Unannounced Inspection of the Contact, Referral and Assessment 
arrangements within Sefton’s Children’s Service be noted; and 

 
(2) the Safeguarding, Early Intervention and Prevention Director be 

requested to finalise and implement the action plan to address 
urgently the areas of development set out in the letter.  

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 7 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

31 

 
67. SCHOOLS ACCESS INITIATIVE: ADDITIONAL SCHEMES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families on proposed additional schemes at 
Stanley High School, Southport, Christ Church CE Primary School, Bootle 
and Maghull High School, Maghull. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the schemes, as set out in the report, be approved;  and 
  
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure 

in the 2010/11 Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme. 
 
 
68. SURE START EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE GRANT: 

QUALITY AND ACCESS 2010/11: UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families updating on the approved schemes and to 
seek approval for additional schemes at JETS Out of School Club. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update on previously approved schemes be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed additional schemes be approved; and  
 
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure 

in the 2010/11 Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme. 
 
 
69. SEFTON CITY LEARNING CENTRES: CAPITAL 

REDEVELOPMENT FUNDING  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for the proposed 
expenditure of the Sefton City Learning Centres Capital Redevelopment 
Funding. 
 
Ms Chris Dalziel, School Organisation & Capital Programme Manager 
indicated that since the publication of the report, representations were 
made to Partnerships for Schools (PfS) to request that the balance which 
remains from the 2009/10 allocation of the City Learning Centre 
Redevelopment funding be carried forward into the current financial year. 
A response to this request was received on 24 November 2010 and the 
PfS had confirmed that the £261.081 could be carried forward into 2010/11 
but must be expended by 31 March 2011.  The total funding available in 
2010/11 was therefore £561,081. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 7 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

32 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the proposed expenditure, to be funded entirely from specific 

resources be approved, and  
 
 (2) the Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure 

in the 2010/11 Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme. 
 
 
70. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR THE USE OF THORNTON SITE 

FOR POST 16 LEARNERS WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES 
AND/OR DISABILITIES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families which gave an Outline Business case for 
the use of Thornton Site for Post 16 Learners with Learning Difficulties and 
or Disabilities. 
 
Peter Morgan, Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families reported 
that there was a need to develop the market for Learners with Learning 
Difficulties and or Disabilities in order to improve quality and reduce costs.  
He explained that the Independent Sector Provider costs were high 
compared to the cost of Local Authority Special School Places.  Each 
place cost approximately £35k for a day place to in excess of £65k for a 
residential placement compared to a day place at a Sefton special school 
of £14k.   
 
The proposal was to use two million pounds of the Targeted Capital 
Funding to refurbish and develop the junior school building at Thornton 
Primary School.  The provision would complement provision at local sector 
colleges, Hugh Baird and Southport, and provide more effective links to 
those institutions. Flexible pathways would be created in order that 
students may progress to the next stage of their career at the right time 
rather than at the end of a fixed period as happens with Independent 
Sector Provider Placements.  This meant that Students may attend 
Thornton for 1 year, whilst others may need up to three years to be ready 
to move on. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Outline Business Case for the use of Thornton Site for Post 16 
Learners with Learning Difficulties and or Disabilities be approved.       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 7 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

33 

71. POST 16 ANNUAL TRAVEL PASSES - POLICY REVIEW  
 
Further to Minute No. 35 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) meeting of the 26 October 2010. the Cabinet 
Member considered comments made by Members regarding the report of 
the Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families in relation to Post-
16 Annual Travel Passes – Policy Review.   
 
The report referred to the Strategic Budget Review and Budget 2010/11 
report which had been considered by Cabinet at their Meeting, 8 July 2010 
which outlined the impact of the Government’s intention to reduce public 
expenditure by an average of 25% over 3 years.  The report also 
explained that a number of savings options were being considered as the 
Council worked towards ensuring a balanced budget position.  One of 
those was a reduction in the Post 16 Mainstream Travel Allowance 
Budget. Overview and Scrutiny Members at their meeting debated the 
various options set out in the report.      
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 

Services) in relation to the Post 16 Annual Travel Passes – Polcy 
Review be noted; and  

 
(2) the proposal to submit a further detailed report to a future meeting 

be noted. 
 
72. SKILLS FUNDING AGENCY (SFA)/ EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND 

(ESF) CO-FINANCED PROVISION.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
Children, Schools and Families and the Planning and Economic 
Development Director informing of the progress of two Skills Funding 
Agency and ESF Co-financed funded projects. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Contracts as detailed within the report be entered into with Skills 

Funding Agency for Learning & Support during KS4 and Retention 
in Post 16 Learning projects until 31 March 2011; and 

 
(2) Further reports be submitted to a future meeting regarding 

progress. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDRENS SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

18 JANUARY 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

ST WILFRID’S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL: OUTCOME 
OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO 
CLOSE THE SCHOOL 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

CHURCH, DERBY, FORD, LINACRE, LITHERLAND, 
NETHERTON & ORRELL AND ST OSWALD WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & 
FAMILIES 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report to the Cabinet Member on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposal to close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School and to seek approval to publish 
a statutory notice relating to this proposal. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children, Schools & Families, has delegated powers to 
approve the pu
[...]
l provision?  The proposal will have to demonstrate a 
sustainable business plan.  The Local Authority is awaiting this level of detail 
and when we receive this then the proposal will be followed up as part of the 
consultation process. 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 28



Annex A 
 

 

Children, Schools and Families 

 

 

 
 

CD – November 2010 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\8\7\AI00015784\$poiarxt2.doc 

 

The Archdiocese will look seriously at any alternative suggestion.  However, 
they would want any replacement school to be Catholic in nature although the 
Archdiocese has got 6 joint faith schools (Catholic and Church of England) 
and has developed a Catholic school for the community in order to assist a 
struggling community school in another authority. 

 
 
Travel 
 
Q I am concerned about children having to travel further to get to other schools.  

The first obstacle is crossing Church Road. 
A Some children already cross Church Road to travel to school.  Children, 

particularly at secondary level, travel safely to many different sites, often at 
some distance from home.  The Authority has to provide travel costs for 
families living more than 3 miles from the appropriate school or in the case of 
families on low income the distance is 2 miles from the 3 nearest schools.  We 
will discuss travel routes with Merseytravel as appropriate. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Children’s Services  

DATE: 
 

18th January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance of Schools KS4 and KS5 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan, Strategic Director, Children, Schools and Families 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

John Parry, School Improvement Partner and Data Adviser    
0151 934 3437 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

Report on school standards at GCSE and A-Level. 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
N.A 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

Members note the contents of the attached Performance of Schools Report and the 
relative performance of Sefton against the national local and statistical neighbours where 
this data is available.  It should be noted that some of the 2010 data is unvalidated. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not Appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the meeting 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  N/A 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

No financial implications 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial:  N/A 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



  

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
N/A 
 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community Yes   

2 Creating Safe Communities  Yes  

3 Jobs and Prosperity Yes   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  Yes  

5 Environmental Sustainability  Yes  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  Yes  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 Yes  

8 Children and Young People 
 

Yes   

 

 

 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
 
N/A 
 

 

 

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 
 

GCSE results slightly below LA target (55.5% cf 57.0%). No target for A-Level 
results. 
The priorities as indicated in the main body of the report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 32



  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
[...]
ings of £213,196 will be realised from the 
schemes at community schools.  Funding has to be expended by  
31 August 2011. 

  
  
2. Proposal 
  
2.1 It is proposed to develop the Phase 2 scheme at Aintree Davenhill Primary 

School up to tender stage so that the invitation to tender can be issued 
without further delay once capital allocations are announced and Member 
approval has been gained. 

  
2.2 The estimated cost for Phase 2, including demolition of the existing 

building and extensive external works is £2.5 million.  The fees to develop 
the scheme to tender stage are £125,000 which could be accommodated 
within the savings of £213,196.  This would leave a balance of £88,196 to 
support the Phase 2 scheme. 

  
  
3. Recommendations 
  
3.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 

 
i). approve the additional works, detailed in this report; 
ii). refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children, Schools & 

Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 

CD – November 2010 

G:\Capital\2010 2011\CM Reports\CM Report - PCP Add Works 7&16.12.10.DOC 

Agenda Item 6

Page 46



REPORT TO: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny – Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services 
 

DATE: 
 

4
th
 January 2011 

18
th
 January 2011 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Children’s Services 2010 Annual Assessment Letter from Ofsted.  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan  
Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families.  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Peter Morgan  
Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families. 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Committee about the Sefton Children’s Services Annual Assessment Letter from 
Ofsted.   
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Overview & Scrutiny and the Cabinet Member Children, Schools and Families are recommended to 
note content of the Ofsted letter. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the
[...]
ormation that 
Ofsted considered in their overall assessment of Sefton’s performance.  
 
 
2.0 OFSTED’S PUBLIC ANNUAL ASSESSMENT LETTER 
 
2.1 
Ofsted publish their assessment of every local authority via a public annual assessment letter 
(attached) during December of each year, which awards a grade and summarises overall 
performance. 
 
Sefton’s grade remains an “an organisation that exceeds minimum standards” – Performs Well 
(3). 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



2.2 
It is very encouraging to note that Ofsted recognise the good progress that has been made 
over the past twelve months, with the large majority of schools, services, settings and 
institutions inspected as good or better.  Ofsted also noted the good progress made across 
youth offending and adoption services. The letter also notes areas to develop – improve 
arrangements for safeguarding in front-line practice; sustain progress in educational outcomes 
for children at five; improve achievements of 11 and 16 year olds from low-income 
backgrounds.  
 
2.3 
Ofsted’s Public Annual Assessment Letter – attached.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 50



 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



 

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 54



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Children’s Services 
Overview & Scrutiny - Children’s Services 
 

DATE: 
 

18th January 2011 
8th February 2011 
 

SUBJECT: Re-inspection of Youth Offending Work in Sefton (YOS) 
  
WARDS 
AFFECTED: 

All 
 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan, Strategic Director - Children, Schools & 
Families 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 

Mark McCausland, Head of Youth Offending.  
Tel: 0151 285 5120 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 

No 
 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 

To advise the Cabinet Member and Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Children’s 
Services of the significant improvements made by the Youth Offending Service in 
relation to the Core Case Re-inspection in September 2010. 
 
The original Core Case Inspection in June 2009 was conducted by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) and overall they considered their findings as 
extremely disappointing. Seven of the eight inspection criteria required substantial 
or drastic improvement and HMIP found very little evidence of effective 
management oversight.  Sefton YOS was judged as the worst performing YOS in 
the country in relation to this inspection regime and on this basis a re-inspection 
was conducted. 
 
Alan MacDonald, Assistant Chief Inspector, said: 
 
 

‘We found that Sefton YOS had made significant efforts to implement the 
improvement plan submitted to us in July 2009, and as result, the overall 
performance was much stronger. The quality assurance systems now in place had 
ensured that in most cases, relevant assessments and reviews were undertaken. 
Overall, we consider this a very encouraging set of findings, and believe that the 
foundations for sustained improvement are in place’. 
 

The YOS, following the outcome of the re-inspection, is now placed in the top 
quartile of performing youth offending service’s in the country.  
 
The improvements required are minimal in relation to the practice areas identified 
below. The YOS is required to submit an improvement plan by the end of 
December 2010 which will provide a context for continuous improvement and a 
consistent application of the improved practice identified within re-inspection.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



  

 
The Sefton YOS re-inspection improvement plan will be monitored by the Ministry 
of Justice over the calendar year 2011. 
 
 

Score from Wales and the 
English regions that have 

been inspected to date 

 

Lowest Highest Averag
e 

Scores for 
Sefton 

‘Safeguarding’ work 
(action to protect the young person) 

 
38% 

 
91% 

 
67% 

 
75% 

‘Risk of Harm to others’ work 
(action to protect the public) 

 
36% 

 
85% 

 
62% 

 
70% 

‘Likelihood of Re-offending’ Work 
(individual less likely to re-offend) 

 
50% 

 
87% 

 
69% 

 
81%0 

 
 

Th
[...]
proving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

x   

8 Children and Young People 
 

x   

 

 

 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
 

YOS re-inspection is a proxy indicator for improved partnership work with the most 
vulnerable and challenging young people in the borough 
 
 

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 

 

The YOS positive re-inspection outcome has contributed to Sefton’s annual 
assessment of children’s services. 
 

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

1. Re-inspection Report of work in Sefton YOS 
www.hmip.gov.uk 
 

 

 

BACKGROUND:  
 

Core Case Inspection of youth offending work is part of the national Inspection of 
Youth Offending Programme. 
 
Her Majesty’s Inspection of Probation (HMIP) examined a representative sample of 
Sefton youth offending cases, and judged how often the Public Protection and 
Safeguarding aspects of the work were done to a sufficiently high level of quality. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 58



 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – CHILDRENS SERVICES  

DATE: 
 

18 JANUARY 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

APPOINTMENT OF LA REPRESENTATIVES TO GOVERNING 
BODIES OF MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 

ALL 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN     
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

FRAN STODDART – 0151 934 3353 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member of the current situation with regard to LA vacancies on the 
governing bodies of Community and Voluntary Aided Schools 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To fill LA governorship vacancies which are delegated to the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to:- 
 

(a) Consider appointments to fill vacancies for LA governorships 
(b) Decide which vacancies should be referred to Area Committees. 
 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION 
[...]
he ward and also on the 
school’s governing body and the date the vacancy was first presented to Cabinet Member.    Non political 
appointments (NP) also show the party to which the original governorship was allocated. Labour (L), 
Liberal Democrats (D), Conservative (C), Parish Councillor (Pa Cllr).  
 
  
 

 
    

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 St Wilfrid's Catholic High School: Outcome of the Consultation on the Proposal to Close the School
	5 Performance of Schools Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5
	6 Primary Capital Programme: Additional Works
	7 Children's Services 2010 Annual Assessment Letter from Ofsted
	8 Re-inspection of Youth Offending Work in Sefton (YOS)
	9 Appointment of Local Representatives to Governing Bodies of Maintaining Schools



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 27 JANUARY, 2011. MINUTE NO. 78 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

34 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Moncur, Preece and Doran 
 Mr. A.Bell, Archdiocesan Representative 
 Mr.R.Gregson, Sefton Govenors’ Forum 
 
 
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cuthbertson. 
 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
  
Member/Officer 
  

Minute Reason Action 

Peter Morgan – 
Strategic Director 
– Children, 
Schools and 
Families 

76 -  St Wilfrid’s 
Catholic High 
School: 
Outcome of the 
Consultation on 
the Proposal to 
Close the 
School. 
 

Personal – 
Spouse is an 
employee of a 
Catholic High 
School in the 
Borough. 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Mr Alan Bell – 
Archdiocesan 
Representative 

76 -  St Wilfrid’s 
Catholic High 
School: 
Outcome of the 
Consultation on 
the Proposal to 
Close the 
School 

Personal – 
Employee of an 
Archdiocesan 
School in the 
Borough. 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item. 

 
 
75. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

35 

76. ST WILFRID'S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL: OUTCOME OF THE 
CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO CLOSE THE SCHOOL  

 
Further to Minute No. 65 of the meeting held on 7 December 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director -Children, 
Schools and Families providing information on the outcome of the 
consultation on the proposal to close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School and 
seeking approval to publish a statutory notice for the proposal. 
 
The Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families outlined the report 
and gave information in relation to the outcome of the consultation 
process, and information on the proposals; including background; current 
demographics; surplus places; funding; standards and details of the 
options considered.  
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the responses to the consultation considered be noted and the 

proposal to close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School be approved 
subject to the modification of the closure date to  31 August 2012; 

 
(2) the process for the closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School, be 

progressed by the publication of the Statutory Notice. 
 
 
77. PERFORMANCE OF SCHOOLS KEY STAGE 4 AND KEY STAGE 5  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families updating on the outcomes of the 
Performance of Schools Report on school standards at GCSE and A-
Level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Performance of Schools Report and the relative performance of 
Sefton against national, local and statistical neighbours be noted. 
 
78. PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME: ADDITIONAL WORKS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for Phase 2 additional 
works at Aintree Davenhill Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed Phase 2 additional works at Aintree Davenhill School 

as detailed within the report be approved; and  
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

36 

(2) Cabinet be requested to include the funding for the scheme in the 
Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 

 
 
79. CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2010 ANNUAL ASSESSMENT LETTER 

FROM OFSTED  
 
Further to Minute No. 56 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services), the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families which detailed the 
Sefton Children’s Services Annual Assessment Letter from Ofsted. 
 
The Strategic Director explained that Ofsted publish their assessment of 
every local authority via a public annual assessment letter during 
December of each year, which awarded a grade and summarised overall 
performance. 
 
It was reported that Sefton’s grade remained as “an organisation that 
exceeds minimum standards” – Performs Well (3). 
 
The Strategic Director highlighted that it was encouraging to note that 
Ofsted recognised that good progress had been made over the past 
twelve months, with the large majority of schools, services, settings and 
institutions inspected as good or better.  Ofsted had also noted the good 
progress made across youth offending and adoption services.  It was 
reported that Ofsted had however noted the following areas for 
development:- 
 

• Improve arrangements for safeguarding in front-line practice; 

• Sustain progress in educational outcomes for children at five; 

• Improve achievements of 11 and 16 year olds from low-income 
backgrounds. 

 
The Strategic Director made reference to the verbal feedback he had 
received from the inspector stating that Sefton had not been far from 
receiving a judgement of outstanding. 
 
The Strategic Director further reported that the Annual Assessment of 
every Local Authority was being abolished. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the Ofsted letter be noted; and 
 
(2) Officers of Children’s Services be congratulated for all their hard 

work in relation to the improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

37 

80. RE-INSPECTION OF YOUTH OFFENDING WORK IN SEFTON 
(YOS)  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director- 
Children, Schools and Families advising on the significant improvements 
made by the Youth Offending Service in relation to the Core Care Re-
inspection in September 2010. 
 
The report indicated that the Youth Offending Services, following the 
outcome of the re-inspection, was now placed in the top quartile of 
performing youth offending services in the country.  
 
The Youth Offending Service re-inspected Improvement Plan set out 
within the report would be monitored by the Ministry of Justice over the 
calendar year 2011.   
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the significant improvements made by the Youth Offending Service 

be noted and further improvements over the next twelve months be 
supported; and   

 
(2) the Head of the Youth Offending and his staff be thanked and 

congratulated on their continual effort and excellent work in relation 
the comments made. 

 
81. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL REPRESENTATIVES TO 

GOVERNING BODIES OF MAINTAINING SCHOOLS  
 
Further to Minute No.60 of the meeting held on 16 November 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families on vacancies on the governing bodies of a number 
of Community and Voluntary Aided schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the undermentioned persons be appointed to serve on the Governing 
Bodies of the schools indicated for a period of four years:- 
  
School Governor(s) 
    
AINSDALE WARD  
Merefield, Southport Mrs. L. Wright 
  
BIRKDALE  
St. Teresa’s Catholic Infants, Birkdale Mrs. C. Owens 
  
CHURCH WARD   
Waterloo Primary School, Crosby Ms. S.Robinson 
  
MOLYNEUX WARD   



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

38 

Melling Primary, Melling  Mrs.D.Scott 
  
NETHERTON AND ORRELL WARD   
Savio Salesian College, Netherton Mr.P.Moran 
    
NORWOOD WARD   
Norwood Primary, Southport Mr.S.Glinn 
  
SUDELL WARD  
Deyes High, Maghull Ms.D.Johnson 
 
 
 


